Arms Trade Treaty Voluntary Trust Fund

FINAL REPORT

Chile Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Project No.: ATT.VTF.G2021.007CHL

28 February 2023

Arms Trade Treaty Voluntary Trust Fund - Final Report

Project Number	ATT.VTF.G2021.007CHL
Grantee name	Chile
Project title	Building capacity to prevent, detect, and respond to the diversion of conventional weapons in Chile and Columbia
Grant Amount	USD 175,501
Final Report submission date	28 February 2023
Period covered under this report (MM/DD/YY – MM/DD/YY)	01 October 2022 – 31 December 2022

1. Project activities and outcomes

a Describe the project outcomes.

The project outcome of this project is to improve the capacity of public security and defence authorities to better secure state-held weapons and munitions as a key element in preventing and detecting diversion to the illicit arms trade. In this regard, the project provided a platform for the governments of Chile and Colombia to share their experience bilaterally, as well as with other ATT State Parties.

b Describe how the project has assisted your implementation of the ATT.

The project provided participants with a complete overview of the ATT and in-depth information on matters concerning international arms transfers, including diversion of weapons systems and export controls. Most participants were not familiar with these topics, including representatives of the authority responsible for arms exports, the Ministry of Defence and the Chilean Armed Forces. In essence, the project provided participants whose work focuses on domestic arms control with a more comprehensive understanding of the dynamics of illicit arms trafficking by incorporating the international dimension of this problem. A better understanding among all relevant regulatory and enforcement authorities of the potential risks to domestic arms control posed by legislative and procedural gaps in local and foreign arms transfer regulations can create awareness of the relevance of implementing ATT norms. For those authorities more directly involved in international arms transfers, the project provided a better understanding of how to comply with ATT standards. Under the scope of the project, the exchange of experiences, lessons learned, and good practices between officials of institutions that have faced the challenge of implementing the ATT in different institutional frameworks, achieving significant progress, was considered valuable, particularly in view of the future ratification of the treaty by Colombia.

	oiect	he pro	from the	benefitted	List all States that	C
--	-------	--------	----------	------------	----------------------	---

The governments of Chile and Colombia.

a	completed?
	Yes No
	If no, explain why and describe any problems, constraints and difficulties experienced in implementing the project.
N/A	

Project progress must be indicated against the Project Schedule (see Attachment 1). Please indicate the Status of all activities highlighted in YELLOW in the Project Schedule. Please also include comments where you think appropriate (e.g. to explain why certain activities have not been completed on time).

	d you rate the <i>releval</i> nd policies of the be		as the project suite	ed to existing
Not relevant at all	Not very relevant	Moderately relevant	Relevant	Very relevant
xplain your answe	er:			
	d you rate the <i>effecti</i> s stated objectives)?	veness of the projec	t (to what extent ha	as the project
Not effective at all	Not very effective	Moderately	Effective	Very effective
		effective		
		етестіve		
xplain your answe				d of the in person
Based on reaction event and in follo made an importa enhancing ATT im the strengthening Colombia, has bed	ns received at the fee w-up discussions, off nt contribution to se plementation. There the sustainable dev	edback session held in ficials from Chile and curity at the national fore, the objective of elopment of counterncy of the project (to	in Bogotà at the end I Colombia indicate Il and regional level of providing a positi r-diversion measure	that this project and contributed t ve contribution to es in Chile and
Based on reaction event and in follo made an importa enhancing ATT im the strengthening Colombia, has bed	ns received at the feet w-up discussions, off nt contribution to se uplementation. There is the sustainable dev en well achieved.	edback session held in ficials from Chile and curity at the national fore, the objective of elopment of counterncy of the project (to	in Bogotà at the end I Colombia indicate Il and regional level of providing a positi r-diversion measure	that this project and contributed t ve contribution to es in Chile and

Some operational adaptations had to take place to optimize the implementation of the project,

VTF Secretariat.

the overall results were efficiently achieved. In particular, a timeline adaptation and two budget reallocations requests were necessary to optimally finalize the project.

In reference to budgetary variations above and below 20% and specifically to the following Ref. N° :

- 1: The project lead, due to the extension of the project's timeline, had additional time spent for activities and additionally covered also some activities under Ref. N°: 4+6.
- 4: The expense of this BL were lower as the project lead covered some aspects of this activity.
- 5: Due to the approved timeline extension of the project, an increase of the Grant Officer's time was necessary.
- 8: This budget line required less funding as fewer staff from Geneva attended the workshop in Colombia.
- 10: The overall transportation costs were slightly lower than expected, as optimization and synergies were adopted during implementation in collaboration with the venue organizer.
- 12: This budget was not fully used as the full amount requested was not approved to be used by VTF on 07SEP23.
- 14: Due to the nature of the COVID restrictions at the specific time of the workshop implementation, the expenses for various pandemic processes were lower.
- 18: These expenses were provided by the venue provider and offered in their service package (Ref N°: 13+15).
- 19: These expenses were provided by the venue provider and offered in their service package (Ref N°: 13+15).
- 20: The cost for translation turned out to be cheaper than initially anticipated.
- 21: These expenses were provided by the venue provider and offered in their service package (Ref N°: 13+15).

The justifications below refer to our last budget revision request dated 20SEP22:

- 6: The usage of this budget was lower as the project lead covered some aspects of this reference line.
- 7: This BL is subject to an increased spending as an error, from our side, was made in the expenses recording of the consultants. When the Grantee submitted the last budget revision dated 20SEP22 with reply on 05OCT22, we were unfortunately missing some consultant invoices that were no yet registered on the project.
- h Please describe the impact of the project (i.e. the positive or negative changes or effects that the project results have on the surrounding circumstances).

The attached survey will show that, in respect to whether the project influenced the participants thinking about changing methods, processes and practices in their area of work, the respondents reply were equally distributed between "Will definitely lead to changes" and "May lead to some changes".

i How would you rate the *sustainability* of the project (to what extent can the project benefits continue after the project has finished)?

Not sustainable at	Not very	Moderately	Sustainable	Very sustainable
all	sustainable	sustainable		

	\boxtimes	

Explain your answer:

One of the deliverables of the project was to produce, by the project team, a lessons learned report to be shared with a wide audience of ATT stakeholders. As such, it sets out the challenges, lessons, and good practices identified throughout the training. In terms of sustainability, the lessons learned report would inform any replication of the course in the region, and identify whether further assistance is needed to ensure that the training is sustainable and impactful.

Furthermore, both states have been discussing with the Survey and other partners (including BAFA), options for the continuation of the collaboration in view of further developing their own capacities to strengthen the national weapons control systems. Chile observed that the training was particularly important for the representatives of the Ministry of Defence and of the Armed Forces which are the authorities tasked with arms control responsibilities. The Lessons Learned report provides more detailed information about the effectiveness and potential for sustainability of the project.

j How will the Project outcomes be further used or applied in the future? Are there plans for the activities to be continued or for the experience gained to be shared?

This kind of project has been very welcomed by the participants from Chile and Colombia. However, due to the funding cycle of the VTF mechanism, it was not possible to capitalize on the momentum generated by the project, in particular concerning a general desire for a follow up event(s) for all participants.

2. Final expenditure report

<u>Please complete the Worksheet titled 'input' in the VTF Expenditure Template – Final Report (Chile) in Attachment 2.</u>

3. Certification

<u>Please complete a separate certification for each consultant engaged to undertake the project activities that have been implemented.</u>

For the purposes of this certification:

Grantee means Chile Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

Consultant means Mrs. Camila Hernandez.

I, Mr. Juan Pablo Rosso S., being a person duly authorised by the Grantee hereby certify that:

- 1. The Consultant was engaged by the Grantee on or after the date the Grant Agreement was executed to deliver services to the Project.
- 2. The service provided by the Consultant to the Grantee has been completed in accordance with the Grant Agreement.
- 3. The amount paid by the Grantee to the Consultant for the provision of services to help implement the Grant project to date is 4'200.- USD.
- 4. I have attached the tax invoice provided to the Grantee by the Consultant for the provision of services for the Grant project to date.
- 5. I have attached a receipt from the Consultant confirming that the amount referred to in 3 above has been paid in full by the Grantee.
- 6. All the information I have provided to the ATT Secretariat (including the contents of this declaration) is complete, true and correct.
- 7. I am aware of the Grantee's obligations under their Grant Agreement, including the need to keep the ATT Secretariat informed of any circumstances that may impact on the objectives, completion and/or outcomes of the agreed project.
- 8. I am aware that the Grant Agreement empowers the ATT Secretariat to terminate the Grant Agreement and to request repayment of funds paid to the Grantee where the Grantee is in breach of the Grant Agreement.

Signed Date 07. No	lovember	2023
--------------------	----------	------

Asesor de Seguridad Internacional

División de Seguridad Internacional y Humana Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores Gobierno de Chile

Please submit this report and signed declaration to ATT Secretariat along with;

- A copy of the tax invoice issued to you by the Consultant for the provision of services
- Proof the Consultant was paid. This could be a receipt issued to you by the Consultant or a bank statement.

8 Certification

Please complete a separate certification for each consultant engaged to undertake the project activities that have been implemented.

For the purposes of this certification:

Grantee means Chile Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

Consultant means Mrs. Manuela Suarez Rueda (civil society).

I, Mr. Juan Pablo Rosso S., being a person duly authorised by the Grantee hereby certify that:

- The Consultant was engaged by the Grantee on or after the date the Grant Agreement was executed to deliver services to the Project.
- 2. The service provided by the Consultant to the Grantee has been completed in accordance with the Grant Agreement.
- The amount paid by the Grantee to the Consultant for the provision of services to help implement the Grant project to date is 4'800.- USD.
- I have attached the tax invoice provided to the Grantee by the Consultant for the provision of services for the Grant project to date.
- 5. I have attached a receipt from the Consultant confirming that the amount referred to in 3 above has been paid in full by the Grantee.
- 6. All the information I have provided to the ATT Secretariat (including the contents of this declaration) is complete, true and correct.
- I am aware of the Grantee's obligations under their Grant Agreement, including the need to keep the ATT Secretariat informed of any circumstances that may impact on the objectives, completion and/or outcomes of the agreed project.
- 8. I am aware that the Grant Agreement empowers the ATT Secretariat to terminate the Grant Agreement and to request repayment of funds paid to the Grantee where the Grantee is in breach of the Grant Agreement.

Date 27/7/2023

Signed •

Asesor de Seguridad Internacional

División de Seguridad Internacional y Humana

Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores

Gobierno de Chile

Please submit this report and signed declaration to ATT Secretariat along with;

A copy of the tax invoice issued to you by the Consultant for the provision of services

Proof the Consultant was paid. This could be a receipt issued to you by the Consultant or a bank statement.

7 Certification

Please complete a separate certification for each consultant engaged to undertake the project activities that have been implemented.

For the purposes of this certification:

Grantee means Chile Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

Consultant means Mr. Alfredo Jose Malaret Baldo (UNIDIR).

I, Mr. Juan Pablo Rosso S., being a person duly authorised by the Grantee hereby certify that:

- 1. The Consultant was engaged by the Grantee on or after the date the Grant Agreement was executed to deliver services to the Project.
- 2. The service provided by the Consultant to the Grantee has been completed in accordance with the Grant Agreement.
- 3. The amount paid by the Grantee to the Consultant for the provision of services to help implement the Grant project to date is 4'800.- USD.
- 4. I have attached the tax invoice provided to the Grantee by the Consultant for the provision of services for the Grant project to date.
- 5. I have attached a receipt from the Consultant confirming that the amount referred to in 3 above has been paid in full by the Grantee.
- All the information I have provided to the ATT Secretariat (including the contents of this declaration) is complete, true and correct.
- 7. I am aware of the Grantee's obligations under their Grant Agreement, including the need to keep the ATT Secretariat informed of any circumstances that may impact on the objectives, completion and/or outcomes of the agreed project.

 I am aware that the Grant Agreement empowers the ATT Secretariat to terminate the Grant Agreement and to request repayment of funds paid to the Grantee where the Grantee is in breach of the Grant Agreement.

Date 27/7/2023

Signed

Asesor de Seguridad Internacional

División de Seguridad Internacional y Humana

Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores

Gobierno de Chile

Please submit this report and signed declaration to ATT Secretariat along with;

A copy of the tax invoice issued to you by the Consultant for the provision of services

Proof the Consultant was paid. This could be a receipt issued to you by the Consultant or a bank statement.

9 Certification

Please complete a separate certification for each consultant engaged to undertake the project activities that have been implemented.

For the purposes of this certification:

Grantee means Chile Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

Consultant means Mr. Carlos Enrique Alvarez Calderon (civil society).

I, Mr. Juan Pablo Rosso S., being a person duly authorised by the Grantee hereby certify that:

- 1. The Consultant was engaged by the Grantee on or after the date the Grant Agreement was executed to deliver services to the Project.
- 2. The service provided by the Consultant to the Grantee has been completed in accordance with the Grant Agreement.
- The amount paid by the Grantee to the Consultant for the provision of services to help implement the Grant project to date is 4'800.- USD.
- I have attached the tax invoice provided to the Grantee by the Consultant for the provision of services for the Grant project to date.
- 5. I have attached a receipt from the Consultant confirming that the amount referred to in 3 above has been paid in full by the Grantee.
- 6. All the information I have provided to the ATT Secretariat (including the contents of this declaration) is complete, true and correct.
- I am aware of the Grantee's obligations under their Grant Agreement, including the need to keep the ATT Secretariat informed of any circumstances that may impact on the objectives, completion and/or outcomes of the agreed project.
- I am aware that the Grant Agreement empowers the ATT Secretariat to terminate the Grant Agreement and to request repayment of funds paid to the Grantee where the Grantee is in breach of the Grant Agreement.

Date 24 4 2023

Signed

Asesor de Seguridad Internacional

División de Seguridad Internacional y Humana

Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores

Gobierno de Chile

Please submit this report and signed declaration to ATT Secretariat along with;

A copy of the tax invoice issued to you by the Consultant for the provision of services

Proof the Consultant was paid. This could be a receipt issued to you by the Consultant or a bank statement.



w mf Growth Reimpirent	Dia
Afficia or Agency	Munitry of Furnign Affairs
nt own	628021

INSTRUCTIONS

ONSTRUCTIONS
If Complete all plant funds vary
If from a plant funds vary
If from a plant funds vary
If from a plant funds were unable expenditions export to the columbifighteen such and stated and year good to the
If All original funds to shade the choosing partly market according to the otherwise, mander or this,
report. Copies of all excepts shaded on executed with the expendition in spect. Degree insurps must also

	West.	の方式を見る時代が100mm以下の方式を100mmである。	CHEROLOGICAL CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR CONTRA	No. of Concession,	-		lick alignet first sant for	exchange rate site	
			General Debilis	Total Budget	Actual	spend to date		Balance of budget available	Balance of Senis receiv
Diedgas Une	Ret. Nº	Description 1	Description 2 - Recursor or Involve No Date		Local Amount	Nate			tho
Personnel mosts	1	Salary for the Sevier Researcher, 19 percent of salary over the project duration, for rules in project management and contest load, under active les 1.1.5 to 3.1.1.	Please rather to reacher 156404, 156270, 156276, 161234, 161236, 162274, 166337, 163446, 163627, 164061, 164562, 166053, 166057, 166067, 167062, 166068, 167065	\$2,752.20	56,421.86	1.0492	26,425	-5,670.30	124,792.5
	2	Salary for the Neuroscher, 25 per cent of salary over the project disration for support planned under activities 1.1.1, -3;1.1,6-5;2.1.2-4;3.1.1;3.1.36.	Please refer to voucher 318070, 199678, 341294, 381295, 162754, 166157, 563146, 163627, 164081, 166963, 183553, 164007, 366295, 167105	37,875.00	17,610.23	1.0482	29-702	-2,927.50	85,050,0
	3	Salary for the Research Acceptant; total of 14 days planned under activities 1.1; 2.1 and 5.1	Please refer to voucher 158970, 159678, 161234, 141235	6,090,00	4,820.00	1.0492	5.000	1,010.00	80,010.0
	4	Publication Coordinator, coordinates the production of lessons learned report; coordinates translation of lessons learned report.	Pleaser refer to visioner 158438, 166027, 155041, 153745, 154504, 154004, 167205, 165003	4,400.00	3,344,03	1,0430	1,164	3,294.00	78,9061
	5	Grant Officer	Masse refer to violation 158434, 161234, 161235, 162214, 166157, 163146, 163677, 164081, 164943, 165953, 166027, 166591, 167903	5,000.00	6,229.35	1.0492	6391	1,571.00	72,185
		Administration & Logistics	Means refer to voucher 158438, 163724, 166157, 163146, 163827, 164083, 164948, 165553, 166027, 166599, 267305	4,950.00	4,257,67		THE PERSON NAMED IN		
	2	Consultants	Please refer to vocabler [107836,] 147480, 147567, 148085. [153140.] 149453, 149483, 149482, 149917, (105415,) 158809. [167509.]	13,800.00	13,938.34	1.6492	14,524	472.00	67,857.0 51,293.3
fravel custs		Hights and tramport for Survey Staff/consultants to workshop location (Bogets for in-person weakshop planned time 20(2)=2 Survey steff to attend regional meeting in Santiago (October 2002)	Missie Helici fo vocaber 34.7606; 141605; 1107501; 149438	8,800.00	4,292.55	1.0492	4,501	4,295.94	48,729.1
	9	Flights for 3 in region consultants and 20 participants from Chile	Phonos velor in voucher 143113, 146146, 148150, 148151, 148151, 148153, 148154, 148155, 148155, 148155, 148165, 148166	19,550.00	19,346.80	1.0492	15 144	405.87	29,585.0
	10	Local transportation in Buguta for participants (SAS/regional consumants). Chiliran and Colombian participants) - transportation in Suntago for SAS statt (143/S 200).	Please refer to voocher 149435	1,400.00	#21.10	1.0492	Mag	600.00	26,785.0
	11	Per diem for 20 Chileon participants and 3 in region consultants provided for travel days	Please or to wouther \$49429 (; \$55423)	2,000.00	2,022.10	3.6492	2322	121.54	26,663.4
	12	Per dienus for 2 SAS Staff invested for travel days, 1 additional day in country, 1 day for preparation, and 1 day for debriafings for 7 SAS staff for 5 days each for regional meeting in Sentiago (including scover)	Please refer to voucher 548744 (-167520), 149438.	2,700.00	1,390 30	1.0470	2,452.67	1,242.31	25,204.8
	13	Printel regines for 2 SAS participants; 4 regins a 20 persons (20 Clubran participants, and 3 in-region consultants for 5 regnes)+ for 2 SAS staff for 4 rights each at US\$ 16(2) right	Please refer to vouchur 147966 (. 16.2135), 149439: 33 in er nist Place (A.2.) (1811-18-6781-40)	30,000 00	5,153.23	1.0092	9,663.35	316.63	15,601.4
	14	Insurance for SAS Staff and consultants/ Covid test if needed	Place relie to voucher 163793.	480.00	200.00	1.0482	309.84	270.16	15,391.6
	15	Venue hire for the workshop in Rogota, three days	13 Juny Hart Phase (ALF JUNE 1 12 (2)23 VIII)	1,000 00	2,881.70	1,0452	3,570.91	29.05	12,420.6
	36	Interpretation casts for the workshop in Buguta (ENG-SPA)	Please refer to voucher \$49439	2,400.00	2,395.20	1000	the same of the sa		
	12	Mosts covered at workshop viewer for three days workshop in Biogeta. for 45 perticipants for 8 days at 50 UND per day per persion package (5 unbitional representations of the respective countries and guest (opeaks 1).	Please rate saveuable 14766, 149430	7,500.00	7,785.10	1.6493	3,512.89 3,367.95	-61298 -66730	1,739/3
	\$75m	THE PERSON NAMED IN PARTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	Please reflex to youther 147966, 149439.	0.00		1.0492			1,790.7
	16	Participation in the cost of online patform				1000			
	19	Provision of masks, band sanitizers, wipes							1.739.7
	20	Translation of lessons learned report into Spenish	Please refer to 135114(10750))	1,822.00	732.20	1.0492	P. CVIII		1,729.7
	31	Printing of materials during the in-person workshop (participants and interpreters)	TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY O	1,822.00	732.20	1.0492	765.21	1,058.70	973.S
	22		SETTING THE SET OF THE		DO DE LO	-			
	23					1.0492	-	-	972.53
	24					1,6432			573.5
	25					1.0492	Maria		971.52
	26					1,5412			
				******		Agenta			971.52
Persolption 2	Brosipt or	formalize No Date: include information on the date of the reorigin received, as we	elf as the receipt number. After include additional indunvation e.g. of the budge time relates to an airface, include the airface that issued to	164,019.10	156,386.15	CONTRACT OF	162,263	1,773.72	971.1

* Description 2 - Beauty for branch No. - Data include information on the data of the record present as well as the record custom. After include additional information e.g. if the budge fine new relates to an arrians, include the arrive that issued the crick, the disputor ofly and probability the arrive and probability the contract of the contract

Juan Publio Rosso S.
Asesor de Segaridad rennacional
Distriction de Segaridad internacional y Romana Ministerio de Relaciones
Golderno de Chil

Head of ATT Secretaria:

Date: 16 November 2021

9,479.88 9,484.51 873.42 550.01 1,690.79 450.01	28,942.62 30,217.99 4,204.58 551.99 4,970.21 4,027.99 14,623.79 4,504.06 19,146.13 800.00 2,171.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	USD 39,702,50 39,702,50 5,080,00 1,504,00 4,478,00 14,618,79 4,504,06 19,144,11 800,00 2,121,54 1,488,67 9,603,35 209,86	4,295.94 4,295.94 4,311.33 4,296.00 477.00 623.79 4,295.94 805.87 800.00 -121.54 1,341.33 396.65	124,792,50 81,090,00 80,020,00 78,966,00 72,395,00 55,293,21 48,729,15 29,585,02 25,785,02 26,663,48 25,204,81 15,602,46	13PK 100% 83% 25% 132% 90% 156% 58% 5PK 106% 54%	184 54
9,484.51 873,42 550.01 1,600.79 450.01	30,217.99 4,206.58 551.99 4,970.21 4,627.99 14,623.79 4,504.06 19,144.13 800.09 2,121.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	39,702,50 5,080,00 1,504,00 6,571,00 4,478,50 14,618,79 4,504,06 19,144,18 800,00 2,121,54 1,458,67 9,603,18 209,86	2,327,50 1,010,00 3,296,00 3,571,00 477,00 823,79 4,295,94 405,87 600,00 -121,54 1,341,33 396,65	81,090.00 80,020.00 79,906.00 72,335.00 67,857.00 55,233.21 48,729.15 29,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	100% 81% 25% 131% 90% 106% 58% 98% 57% 106% 54%	Si Si Si
9,484.51 873,42 550.01 1,600.79 450.01	30,217.99 4,206.58 551.99 4,970.21 4,627.99 14,623.79 4,504.06 19,144.13 800.09 2,121.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	39,702,50 5,080,00 1,504,00 6,571,00 4,478,50 14,618,79 4,504,06 19,144,18 800,00 2,121,54 1,458,67 9,603,18 209,86	2,327,50 1,010,00 3,296,00 3,571,00 477,00 823,79 4,295,94 405,87 600,00 -121,54 1,341,33 396,65	81,090.00 80,020.00 79,906.00 72,335.00 67,857.00 55,233.21 48,729.15 29,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	100% 81% 25% 131% 90% 106% 58% 98% 57% 106% 54%	
873.42 550.01 1,690.79 450.01	4,204-58 551-97 4,970-21 4,627-99 14,623-79 4,504-06 19,146-13 800-09 2,121-54 1,458-67 9,603-35 209-84 2,970-95 2,512-99	5,080.00 1,104.00 6,571.00 4,478.00 14,628.70 4,504.06 18,148.11 800.00 2,121.54 1,458.67 9,603.15 208.66	1,010,00 1,296.00 1,571.00 477.00 423.79 4,295.94 405.87 600.00 -121.54 1,341.13 396.65	80,020,00 78,906,00 72,335,00 67,857,00 55,233,21 48,729,15 29,585,02 25,785,02 26,663,48 25,204,81	83% 25% 133% 90% 136% 55% 98% 57% 136% 54%	
550.01 1,600.79 450.01	351 99 4,970.21 4,027.39 14,623.79 4,504.06 19,146.13 800.09 2,121.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.81 2,970.95 2,512.99	1,304,00 6,571,00 4,478,00 18,618,79 4,504,08 18,144,18 800,00 2,121,54 1,458,67 9,603,35 209,86	3,296.00 3,571.00 477.00 623.79 4,295.94 405.87 600.00 -121.54 1,341.33 396.65	78,966.00 72,335.00 67,857.00 58,233.21 48,729.15 29,585.02 26,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	25% 131% 90% 136% 55% 55% 57% 136% 54%	
1,600.79	4,970.21 4,027.99 14,623.79 4,504.06 19,146.13 800.00 2,121.54 1,458.67 9,603.15 209.81 2,970.95 2,512.99	6,571.00 4,478.00 14,622.79 4,504.06 19,144.11 800.00 2,121.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.86	4,571,00 477,00 423,79 4,295,94 405,87 600,00 -121,54 1,341,33 396,65	72,395.00 67,857.00 58,233.21 48,729.15 29,585.02 26,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	131% 90% 136% SEN 98% 97% 136%	
450.01	4,627.99 14,628.79 4,504.06 19,146.13 800.00 2,121.54 3,458.67 9,603.35 209.81 2,970.95 2,512.99	4,478.00 14,628.79 4,504.06 19,144.11 800.00 2,121.54 1,438.67 9,603.15 209.86	477:00 -823:79 -4,295:94 -405:87 -100:00 -121:54 1,341:33 396:65	67,857.00 58,233.21 48,729.15 29,585.02 26,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	90% 156% SEN SEN SEN SEN SEN SEN	\$\frac{1}{2}
	14,623.79 4,504.06 19,144.13 800.09 2,171.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.35 2,512.99	15,611.79 4,504.06 19,144.11 800.00 2,121.54 1,438.67 9,861.33 209.86	4,295.94 405.97 600.00 -121.54 1,341.33 396.65	58,233,21 48,723,15 29,585,02 26,785,02 26,663,48 25,204,81	51% 51% 57% 100% 54%	184 184
20.00	4,504.06 19,144.13 800.09 2,171.54 1,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	4,504.04 19,144.11 800.00 2,121.54 1,438.67 9,863.33 209.84	4,295.94 405.97 600.00 -121.54 1,341.33 396.65	48,729.15 29,585.02 26,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	SEN SEN SEN 100%	Si
20.00	19,148,13 800,09 2,171,54 5,458,67 9,603,35 209,84 2,970,95 2,512,99	19,344.18 800.00 2,121.54 1,438.47 9,603.33 209.84	4,295.54 405.87 600.00 -121.54 1,341.33 396.65	28,785.02 28,785.02 26,663.48 25,264.81	58% 53% 106% 54%	Si Si Va
20.00	19,148,13 800,09 2,171,54 5,458,67 9,603,35 209,84 2,970,95 2,512,99	19,344.18 800.00 2,121.54 1,438.47 9,603.33 209.84	405.87 600.00 -121.54 1,341.33 396.65	28,785.02 28,785.02 26,663.48 25,264.81	58% 53% 106% 54%	59 50
	800.00 2,171.54 5,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	800.00 2,121.54 1,458.67 3,603.35 209.86	121.54 121.33 136.65	26,785.02 26,663.48 25,204.81	57% 106% 54%	- 19
	2,121,54 3,458,67 9,603,35 209,84 2,970,95 2,512,99	2,121.54 1,458.62 3,603.35 209.86	-121.54 1,241.33 396.65	26,663.48 25,204.81	106% 54%	100
0.000	3,458.67 9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	1,458.67 9,603.35 209.86	1241.33 396.65	25,204.81	54%	100
2	9,603.35 209.84 2,970.95 2,512.99	9,603.35 209.86	396.65	70700		
2	209.81 2,970.95 2,512.99	209.86	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	15,601.46	96%	
8	2,970.95		7 (1996) A. C.			
8	2,512.99		3475.05	15,394.62	46%	2.0
	AT PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	2,670.66	29,05	12,420.67		
3	40.0000	2,511.99	1112.99	9,907,68	The state of the s	
	8,167.95	8.167.98	-867.95	1,730,73	109%	
		THE PROPERTY	9.00	1,739.79		
	97		8.00	1,239.73		
			0.00	1,739.79	4	
70-40	768.21	768.21	1,053,79	971.32	42%	
	1000	1000	0.00	671.52		
		The same of the sa		971.52		
22,436.62	189,864.86	562,343.40	1,775.72			
		410000000	455570			
1,578.76		11,717.04	5,700,00			
24,009 10	The second secon	178,500.53	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		N.	
	1,576.76		22,436.62 199,864.66 362,243.49 1,576.70 9,786.54 11,357.04	22,498.62 189,864.66 162,342.48 1,775.72 1,578.70 9,786.56 11,357.64 124.30 24,000.62 145,598.20 176,800.62 1,900.02	22,436.52 135,864.66 362,243.48 1,775.72 971.52 1,578.70 5.785.56 11,337.64 124.30 24,000.32 145,381.20 174,600.52 1,900.02	22,498.62 188,864.66 162,348.48 1,775.72 971.52 1,578.70 9,786.56 11,357.64 124.33 24,508.82 145,581.29 178,800.62 1,900.02